



**NORFOLK**  
CONSTABULARY  
*Our Priority is You*

Norfolk Constabulary

---

Freedom of Information Department  
Jubilee House  
Falconers Chase  
Wymondham  
Norfolk NR18 0WW

**Tel:** 01953 425699 Ext: 2803

**Email:** [freedomofinformation@norfolk.pnn.police.uk](mailto:freedomofinformation@norfolk.pnn.police.uk)

May 2016

Dear

**Freedom of Information Request Reference N<sup>o</sup>: FOI 001614/16**

I write in connection with your request for information received by the Norfolk Constabulary on the 15<sup>th</sup> April 2016 in which you sought access to the following information:

Under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, I am writing to your department to request the following information regarding the illegal modification of exhaust systems, headlamps and rear facing lamps:

In relation to the modification of exhaust systems:

- 1 For each of the periods 2006, 2013, 2014, 2015 how many motorists were found to have committed an offence under The Road Vehicles (Construction and Use) Regulations 1986, Regulation 54 (which states that it is an offence to alter an exhaust system and silencer in order to increase the amount of noise made by the escape of exhaust gases)
- 2 For each of the periods 2006, 2013, 2014, 2015 what was the total amount of fines served to motorists for committing the offense outlined in question 1?
- 3 For each of the periods 2006, 2013, 2014, 2015 what was the total value of fines served to motorists for committing the offense outlined in question 1?

In relation to the modification of headlamps and rear facing lamps:

- 1 For each of the periods 2006, 2013, 2014, 2015 how many motorists were found to have committed an offence under The Road Vehicles Lighting Regulations 1989, Regulation 11, (1) & (2) (which state that a vehicle should not be fitted with a front facing lamp capable of showing a red light to the front, or a rear facing lamp showing anything other than a red lamp to the back)
- 2 For each of the periods 2006, 2013, 2014, 2015 what was the total amount of fines served to motorists for committing the offense outlined in question 1?
- 3 For each of the periods 2006, 2013, 2014, 2015 what was the total value of fines served to motorists for committing the offense outlined in question 1?

Norfolk Constabulary holds information relevant to your request.

## Response to your Request

Norfolk Constabulary has located the following information as relevant to your request.

	2006		2013		2014		2015	
	FPN Issued	Paid	FPN Issued	Paid	FPN Issued	Paid	TOR issued	Paid
Alter exhaust RC86068	Not held	Not held	8	7 (£230)	9	7 (£350)	13	11 (£550)
Red light to front RL89001	Not held	Not held	3	3 (£90)	2	1 (£50)	1	0
Non-red light to rear RL89002	Not held	Not held	6	1 (£50)	8	2 (£100)	5	2 (£100)